CHAPTER 128

(House Bill 195)

AN ACT concerning

Frederick County - Alcoholic Beverages - Special License

FOR the purpose of authorizing a certain organization in Frederick County to obtain certain special licenses for the sale of certain alcoholic beverages; specifying the use of the net proceeds from the sale of certain alcoholic beverages; and generally relating to special alcoholic beverages licenses in Frederick County.

BY renumbering

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages Section 8–211(i) to be Section 8–211(j) Annotated Code of Maryland (2005 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 8–211(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)

BY adding to

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 8-211(i)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 8–211(i) of Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 8–211(j).

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

8–211.

- (a) The provisions of this section apply only in Frederick County.
- (I) (1) NOTWITHSTANDING THE RESTRICTIONS IN THIS SECTION AND IN § 7–101(G) OF THIS ARTICLE, THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MAY ISSUE A ONE–DAY SPECIAL CLASS C BEER AND LIGHT WINE LICENSE AND A ONE–DAY SPECIAL CLASS C BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR LICENSE TO HOLY FAMILY CATHOLIC COMMUNITY.
- (2) ALL NET PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR HOLY FAMILY CATHOLIC COMMUNITY UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE USED TO FUND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2007.

Approved by the Governor, April 24, 2007.